UNOFFICIAL COPY

This document was prepared by,

s reconin, e o !lllill“INi!llHllMlllhﬂMﬂﬂJﬂ?ﬂl\||lll?lUlHHl

Cynthia A. Bergmann

Doc#: 1517442032 Fee: $50.00
Freeborn & Peters. LLP ) RHSP Fee:$9.00 RPAF Fee: $1.00
31 1 S. WaCker DI‘IVB, Slllte 3000 Karen A.Yarbrough

Chicago, Illinois 60606 Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 06/23/2015 09:50 AM Pg: 1017
Permanent Tax Index Number:
17-06-2C0-0_7-0000 (Lot 8)
“ Recorders use only.

Property Address:
1919 West North Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60622

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT
AND GT#IER LOAN DOCUMENTS

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY
AGREEMENT AND OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS (this “Amendment”) dated as of June
12, 2015, but effective as of March 19, 2015 (the “Eifzctive Date”), is executed by JFS 1913-19
NORTH AVENUE, LLC, an Illinois limited liability’ rompany (the “Mortgagor”), and THE
NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY, an Illinois bankirg <Corporation, having an address of 50
South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois, 60675 (“Mortgagee”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Mortgagor executed and delivered to the Mortgagee that certain
Mortgage and Security Agreement (the “Mortgage”) dated as of March 9, 2010, which
Mortgage was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on Marcn-22, 2010, as
Document Number 1008131096, and that certain Assignment of Rents and Leases by Mortgagor
for the benefit of the Bank, dated March 19, 2010, which was recorded in the Reccizier’s Office
on March 22, 2010 as Document Number 1008131097 (the “ARL"), both with respect to the real
estate legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Mortgaged
Property”), and also that certain Note in the original principal amount of $450,000. Capitalized
terms used herein but not defined shall have the meanings ascribed to such term by the
Mortgage.

WHEREAS, the Mortgagor executed and delivered to the Mortgagee that certain
Adjacent Mortgage dated as of March 19, 2010, and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of
Deeds on March 22, 2010, as Document Number 1008131092, with respect to the real estate
legally described on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Adjacent
Property™), and the Adjacent Note in the original principal amount of $2,150,000.

Lox ##0

3348154v2/10505-0023

sy
S
N



1517442032 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, the Mortgagor executed and delivered to the Mortgagee
simultaneously with the execution and delivery of this Amendment that certain Amended and
Restated Mortgage Note (related to the Mortgaged Property), which amended and restated the
Note, and that certain Amended and Restated Mortgage Note (related to the Adjacent Property),
which amended and restated the Adjacent Note {together, the “Amended and Restated Notes™).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Notes, the Mortgagee has
agreed to extend the Maturity Date (as defined in each of the Amended and Restated Notes).

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the Amended and
Restated Neies, the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee execute and deliver this Amendment, and
Mortgagor deliver that certain Reaffirmation of Guaranty and Environmental Indemnification
Agreement related o the Mortgaged Property and that certain Reaffirmation of Guaranty and
Environmental Indemaifcation Agreement related to the Adjacent Property.

NOW, THERFFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and other
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
Mortgagor and the Mortgagee ag'ee 1o amend the Mortgage as follows:

1. The principal amount ¢i the Note, as set forth in the Mortgage, was “$450,0007,
but it is hereby deleted and replaced with3398,401.30”.

2. The maturity date of the Notg; s, set forth in the Mortgage, was “March 19,
20157, but it is hereby deleted and replaced with “September 19, 2016”.

3. Mortgagor hereby agrees to pay Mortgage: an extension fee of $597.60 upon the
execution of this Amendment, and this is in addition 0 any-fees required under the Adjacent
Mortgage (as amended).

4, The Mortgage recital beginning with “NOW THEPEFORE. . . “ is hereby
amended and restated as follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, Mortgagor, to secure: (i) the payment of said priaciral sum of
money and all interest, late charges and other indebtedness evidenced by the Mote and
Adjacent Note and by any extensions, renewals or refinancings thereof; (ii) the
performance and observance of the covenants, terms, conditions and agreenients
contained in the Note and Adjacent Note, this Mortgage the Adjacent Mortgage and
the other Loan Documents (as hereinafter defined ); (iii) the reimbursement of
Mortgagee for any and all sums expended or advanced by Mortgagee pursuant to any
term or provision of or constituting additional indebtedness under or secured by this
Mortgage or any of the Loan Documents, with interest thereon as provided herein or
therein; and (iv) all obligations of Mortgagor under any Swap Agreement or other
interest rate hedging agreement; and also in consideration of the sum of TEN
DOLLARS ($10.00) in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does
by these presents MORTGAGE, GRANT, ASSIGN, REMISE, RELEASE,
WARRANT AND CONVEY unto Mortgagee, its successors and assigns, the real
estate and all of its estate, right, title and interest therein situate, legally described in

3348154v2/10505-0025



1517442032 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which 1s referred to herein as
the “Mortgaged Property”.

5. From and after the date hereof, the Mortgage shall be deemed to be amended and
modified as herein provided, but, except as so amended and modified, the Mortgage shall
continue in full force and effect and the Mortgage and this Amendment shall be read, taken and
construed as one and the same instrument. This Amendment is an amendment of the Mortgage
and is not a waiver, an impairment, or a novation of the same. The Mortgagor reaffirms all of its
obligations, liabilities, duties, covenants, and agreements to and with the Mortgagee pursuant to
the Mortgage, as amended hereby, and agrees that such obligations, liabilities, duties, covenants,
and agreemerits shall continue in full force and effect and shall not be discharged, limited,
impaired, or, except as expressly provided in this Amendment, affected in any manner
whatsoever. The Martgagor hereby ratifies, confirms and adopts all mortgages, liens, security
interests, assignmenis“snd encumbrances created under and by virtue of the Mortgage,
acknowledges that the sarne are valid and subsisting, and agrees that the Mortgage shall continue
in full force and effect tor the purpose of evidencing and securing all the indebtedness therein
described. This Amendmenti sliall not be deemed to release or impair any such mortgage, lien,
security interest, assignment or eicuinbrance or to subordinate the same to any other mortgage,
lien, security interest, assignment or zncumbrance or otherwise adversely affect the priority
thereof.

6. The Recitals set forth above constitute an integral part of this Amendment and are
incorporated herein and into the Mortgage by inis reference with the same force and effect as if
set forth herein as the agreements of the parties.

7. This Amendment may be executed in any armber of counterparts and each such
counterpart shall be deemed to be an original, but all such crunterparts shall together constitute
but one and the same Amendment.

8. This Amendment shall be binding upon the Mortgager-and the Mortgagee and
their respective successors and assigns.

9. Whenever possible each provision of this Amendment shall bz intzrpreted in such
manner as 1o be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision oi tlus Amendment
shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineifective to the
extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or
the remaining provisions of this Amendment.

10.  This Amendment is to be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws
of the State of Illinois.

{signature page to follow]

3348154v2/10505-0025



1517442032 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee have executed and
delivered this Amendment effective as of the Effective Date.

JFS 1913-19 NORTH AVENUE, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company

By:  JFS Realty Capital LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company,
its Manager
By:
Joseph-Seigle, Manager

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
NS
g .

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Publiciz-and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Joseph Seigle, the manager of JFS Realty Capital LLC, the manager of
JFS 1913-19 North Avenue, LLC, who is persepztly known to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as-such manager, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed and deliverd the said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of saic’ corporation, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this

/ - Notary Publi- _

My Commission Expires:

Bl - UL N
OFFICIAL CEAL

VCARDJSETANKSLEY

Notary Piblic - State of [if

My Commigsian Cxpires Sep

inois
28, 2015

[Mortgagee signature page to follow]

3348154v2/10505-0025



1517442032 Page: S of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MORTGAGEE:

THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY

By: QMICQ “@Jﬁl)

Name: __ () JES\A  PAKS
Title: Jo fees bent

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
' SS.

COUNTY OF COOK ’

The undersigned, a Notary Puliliz, 7 and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO

HEREBY CERTIFY that Tegssict Poies , the \ree Pm;sﬂe(w— ,
of The Northern Trust Company, who is pe’sonally known to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrumen: 25 such , appeared before

me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as
his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this I day-ofune, 2015.

Sprs—

\ Notary Fublic

OFFICIAL SEAL
GABRIEL GERENA

Notary Public - State of IMinois
My Commission Expires Oct 9, 2015

y Commission Expires:

Iy 09—

3348154v2/10505-0025
NTAC:3NS-20



1517442032 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF MORTGAGED PROPERTY

LOT 8 IN BLOCK 3 IN PICKET’S SECOND ADDITION TO CHICAGO, BEING LOT 4 OF
ASSESSOR’S DIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

3348154v2/10505-0025




1517442032 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF ADJACENT PROPERTY

LOTS 5,6 AND 7 IN BLOCK 3 IN PICKET’S SECOND ADDITION TO CHICAGO, BEING
LOT 4 OF ASSESSOR’S DIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 6,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address: 1913-15 W. North Avenue
Cricago, lllinois 60622

PINs: 17-06-200-028-0000 (Lots 6 and 7}
17-06-200-025-0000 (Lot 5)

3348154v2/10505-0025



